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urgent reminders of the Central Government for the flDalisation of their views on the report of Hindu Religious Endowment Commission; and

(b) the names of States who are
• till the defaulters?

TIle Depu'" MIDWer III the MlaIs-
try of Law (Sbrl Japnatha Rao):
(a) No, Sir.

(b) Kerala and West Bengal.

Conference of FOOd MIDI.sten 01
Southern States

108. SIlri Manly .......... : Will the
Minister of Food and Arrlculture be pleased to atatel

(a) whether a conference of the Food Mirusters of the Southern States was held at Madras to consider the question of fixation of prices of rice and other foodgrains; and

(b) if so, the decision-arrived thereat?

The Deputy MlDt.ter In the MInistry of Food IUld Apicaltare (Dri
D. R. Chann): (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) The decisions were that maximum prices of rice both at wholesale and retail levels should be fixed and the Government should exercise its powers to enforce these prices and to take drastic action against the profiteering elements in the trade.

Ja .... _ Mdhod 01 CulUvatlDn

r Shrl Ram a ..... h Tadav:
10'7. ~ Shrl Onkar La! Berwa:

L SIIrl Gobran Praad:
Will the Miruster of Foad aad Api-

eultan be pleased to state:

(a> whether tbe report of the Japanese Survey Team of Agriculture Experts who recently visited India has been received by Government;

(b) if so, 1M main recommendat;iQns thereof;

(c) whether Government propose to open fclur ..... re uruta in cW!erent parts
or the country to popuJariae the Japanese method of cultivation; and

(d) if so, the details thereof?

The Deputy Mlnlster In *he MInIstry 01 Food and Apiculture (8Jlr1
Shahnawaz Khan): (a) No.

(b) Does not artse .
(c) and (d). Yes, four more Japanese demonstration farma are proposed to be established at Bapatla. District Guntur (Andbra 'pradesh), Cbangamanad, District Ernakulam (Kerala), Khopoli, District Kolaba (Maharashlra) and Mandya (Mysore). The detaU. in respect of these farms have not yet been flDaUsed.

Scarcity CClDdltions In Gujarat and Rajasthan

r Shrl Solaakl:
111. ~ Sbrl Kapur S1qf1:

I Bhrl Narasimha Reddy:
L Sbrl Kama Chandra Mallick:

Will the Minister of Food and AcrIculture be pleased to refer to tbe reply given to Unstarred Question No. 278 on the 2nd June, 1964 and .tate:

(a) the latest scarcity conditions in Gujarat and Rajasthan; and

(b) whether there has been- any serious lo.s to our cattle waalth or human lives as a result of famine?

The Deputy Minister In the MI.nIs-Iry of Food and Alrleulture (Shri Shahnawas Khan): (a) As a result of tbe failure of monsoon in 1983, 14 districts in Rajasthan and 5 districts in Gujarat were affected with scarcity conditions. Circumstances have changed thi. year. There have been good rains aU over the two States from the beginrung. .Jlf the current monsoon season.

Crallb of l'Iyilll' Club Plane

1l1li J Shri Solankl:
. l Shri Narulmha aedIIJ:

Will the Minister of ClvU Aviation be pleased to state:

(a) whether a plane belonging to Madhya Pradesh ftying club erashed near Bhopal on the 15th July. 1964;
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(b) i1 so, the cause of the accident;
and

(c) the details of cas""lties?

TIle MlDimII' .. Civil Aviation
,ShrI ~): (a) Yes, Sir,

(b) The accident is still UDder in-
""stigation.

(c) The atudent pilat, wllo was lIoe sole occupant of the aircraft, was killed.

WorkiDa' ot C~

11.. f Sbri P. B. Cb&luavutl:
l ShrI P. C. Bo~:

Will the Minister ot C_lIIIHY DeveloJllllftt I11III Coopentloa be pleased to state:

(a) whether a study group has been appointed to examine the workin. ttl co-o~ratives in the inteaalve agricult1U8l progratDllDe areas;

(b) the constitution of the working group and its term, of reference; Rnd

(c) when the report will be submitted?

The Depaq. MlDlster In the Mlala-
try ot COIDIIIIII1It~ Developmeat ud Cooperation (SlIrJ B. 8, MartA,.):
(a) Yes, Sir.

(b) A statement is laid on the Tilble of the Houae. [Plaeed In Lib-
".",. See No. I.T-301111/1141.

(c) By about the encl of January,
1986.

GcIIIooN tor F .........

111. J Slat P. L ~:
'\. IIhd P. C. BanoaIo:

Will the Minister of Peod and Alr\caltwe be pleased. to .tate whether the State Governments have been asked to build a godown for fertilizers and seeds tor every four or five villages?

The ~ MJaIIter In the IIInJa. try ot.-- _ ApJeIlJtan (SJarl

!llllllulawu 1DIaJt): TIle state Governments have been asked to construct eedowns at varioUs level. such as village. Mandi & Railbeada in the districts selected for intensive CUltivation programme with a view to bringinl suppUn within eaay reach of f ... mers. It is, no"""""", DOt necessary to build a JOdown tar every four or ave villages. It would mainly depmd upon other caaalderatlons such .. means ot communication, quantum of llUPPiies required to be stocked etc.

8ek1U'e .t ~ • u ...
lIZ. ShrJ 8. N. Cbatnrvedl: Will the Minister of .-- and AgrtcaltDre be pleased. to state:

(a) whether the stocks of ~hand-sari sligar in Uttar Pl'adesh were seized in pursuance ttl any policy of the Central Government; and

(b) if so, whether it is the policy of Government to stop free deals ot all kinds of sugar ID1Inufactured in the country!

The Depaty MInIater .. tile MIDIs-U7 of FBC14 ua Aa:rlC1IltDre (8hrl D. B. Chavaa): fa) The stocks were frozen and DOt aeized by the Uttar Pradeirh Government in coDSultation with the CeJltral Government.

(b) The polley is formulated according to circumstances prevailing from time to time. The policy at preaeDt beinc adopted fa lDdicaled in the Sugar Control Orders issued by Govet'lllMDt.

Arrtcaltaral a-reh

111. SWI 8. N. C ..... ,eAl: WID the
Minister of Food IUI4 AlrlealCan be pleased to state:

(a) whetlle- !be lJrcUaII Cclunell of A&ric~"lII'IO! Relearcb. U; appoimed B commiUee to stud,. 1rbe problems arlBing out of the indlleriminate use of pesticides, insecticides and fungicides; and

_ (b) if .... the _ 01 refer ....... ot
the committee?

